.  our share of pre-tax losses of equity investees for which charges

   arising from guarantees are included in fixed charges;

   less:

   .  capitalized interest.

   For purposes of calculating the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, fixed

charges are the sum of:

   .  interest expensed and capitalized;

   .  amortized premiums, discounts and capitalized expenses related to

   indebtedness; and

   .  our estimate of the interest components of rental expenses.

   S-5

   USE OF PROCEEDS

   We intend to use the proceeds from the sale of the notes to reduce our

outstanding commercial paper borrowings and to repay indebtedness under our

bank revolving credit facilities and for other general partnership purposes.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth a summary of our consolidated debt and

capitalization at June 30, 2001, and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of

the $400 million aggregate principal amount of notes offered by this prospectus

supplement and the application of the net proceeds from that sale.

   At June 30, 2001

   ----------------------

   Actual   As Adjusted

   ----------  -----------

   (In thousands)

Commercial paper..... $  342,222  $  144,222

Bank revolving credit facilities.....   202,000   --

Extendible commercial notes.....   63,146   63,146

Other.....   5,997   5,997

Notes due 2006.....   --   400,000

   ----------  ----------

   Total debt..... $  613,365  $  613,365

   ==========  ==========

Partners' Capital

   General Partner.....   42,235   42,235

   ----------  ----------

   Limited Partners: 247,913,190 units issued and outstanding..  4,179,383   4,179,383

   Less: Capital contributions receivable from General Partner.   (33,434)   (33,434)

   Deferred compensation expense.....   (127,950)   (127,950)

   Accumulated other comprehensive income.....   (5,336)   (5,336)

   ----------  ----------

   Total partners' capital.....  4,054,898   4,054,898

   ----------  ----------

   Total capitalization..... $4,668,263  $4,668,263

   ==========  ==========

   S-6

   SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL AND OTHER DATA

   The consolidated statement of income data of Alliance Capital for the year

ended December 31, 2000, the combined consolidated statement of income data for

the year ended December 31, 1999, which represent data of Alliance Capital for

the two-month period ended December 31, 1999 and data of Alliance Holding, as

predecessor to Alliance Capital, for the ten-month period ended October 29,